Standards, amendments and interpretations issued but not yet effective
At the date of authorisation of these financial statements the following Standards and
Interpretations were in issue but not yet effective, which are not expected to have a material
impact but may affect presentation and disclosure:

•	 NZ IFRS 9 Financial Instruments (effective for accounting periods beginning on or after 1
	 January 2013);
•	 NZ IAS 24 (Revised) Related Party Disclosures (effective for accounting periods beginning on
	 or after 1 January 2013);
•	 IFRS 10 Consolidated Financial Statements (effective for accounting periods beginning on or
	 after 1 January 2013);
•	 IFRS 12 Disclosures of Interest in Other Entities (effective for accounting periods beginning on
	 or after 1 January 2013);
•	 IFRS 13 Fair Value Measurements (effective for accounting periods beginning on or after 1
	 January 2013).

Other Standards and Interpretations in issue but not yet effective are not expected to have an
impact in the financial statements of the Group in the period of initial application.

	 		  Previously Reported 	 Restatement 	 Restated
			   	 $000 	 $000 	 $000

	 Consolidated Balance Sheet
	 Deferred tax	 30 June 2009	  	 14,495 	 (1,284) 	 13,211
	 Deferred tax	 30 June 2010	  	 21,426 	 (5,948)	 15,478

	 Consolidated Income Statement
	 Deferred tax	 30 June 2010	  	 (6,605) 	 4,664 	 (1,941)

	 Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity
	 Retained earnings	 30 June 2009	  	 270,188 	 1,284 	 271,472
	 Retained earnings	 30 June 2010	  	 272,498 	 5,948	 278,446

P o r t  O t a g o  L i m i t e d  A n n u a l  R e p o r t  2 0 1 1

21

3.	Operating expenses

Expenses incurred in the financial year of $49 million include the following:

	 	 Notes	  Group	  Parent Company

			   2011 	 2010 	 2011 	 2010
			   $000 	 $000 	 $000 	 $000
Auditors’ remuneration
Audit services – Audit New Zealand		  94 	 94 	 65 	 63
Audit services – PricewaterhouseCoopers		  4 	 4 	 - 	 -
Total auditors’ remuneration		  98 	 98 	 65 	 63

Bad and doubtful debts
Bad debts recovered		  (4)	 (7)	 (4)	 (7)
Bad debts written off		  1 	 4 	 - 	 -